Maine law.
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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDIVrENT 

RESOLVES, 1949 

Chapter 96 
RESOLVE, in Favor of Merlin C. Joy, of Clinton. 

1257 
CHAP. 99 

Merlin C. Joy; credit for teaching service. Resolved: That Merlin C. 
Joy, of Clinton, be given credit for 9 113 years of teaching rendered in 
Hebron Academy, Coburn Classical Institute, and Kents Hill Preparatory 
School, to be applied toward meeting requirements for a retirement benefit 
under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as amended. 

Effective .August 6, 1949 

Chapter 97 
RESOL VE, Granting a Pension to Ethel S. Dick, of Gardiner. 

Teacher's pension granted to Ethel S. Dick. Resolved: That a special 
pension be, and hereby is, granted to Ethel S. Dick, of Gardiner, compar­
able with that paid under the teachers' noncontributory pension law, based 
on 25 years of teaching service, as is now or may hereafter be provided by 
the legislature, to be paid quarterly from the general fund. Such pension 
shall begin on July I, 1949 and continue until otherwise provided by the leg­
islature. 

Effective .August 6, 1949 

Chapter 98 
RESOL VE, Changing the Opening Date for Fishing in Lone Pond, in the 

Town of Waterboro, York County. 

Lone pond; opening date for fishing changed. Resolved: That the 
commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized 
and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing May 1st as the 
opening date for fishing in Lone pond, in the town of Waterboro, York 
county. 

Effective AUgust 6, 1949 

Chapter 99 
RESOLVE Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Empower the 

Legislature with the Consent of the People to Authorize the Issuance of 
State Bonds for any Purpose Stated in the Constitution. 

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of 
the legislature concurring, that the following amendnient to the constitu­
tion of this state be proposed: 
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